RESOLUTION NO. 2017-11-____(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A LETTER OF APPROVAL FOR DALE AVIATION/MEDICAL AIR RESCUE COMPANY TO OPERATE AT MCKINNEY NATIONAL AIRPORT

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has set a goal to Maximize the Development Potential of McKinney National Airport; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue Company is applying to the State of Texas for a license to provide aeromedical flight services at McKinney National Airport; and,
- WHEREAS, Texas Health and Safety Code, Section 773.0573 requires that the City of McKinney provide License Applicant Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue Company with a Letter of Approval to operate as an aeromedical service provider at McKinney National Airport; and,
- WHEREAS, Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue has purchased Hangar 8 in the Collin County Hangar Owners Association leasehold at McKinney National Airport and has requested permission from the City of McKinney to operate as an Aeromedical Operator from his hangar; and,
- WHEREAS, McKinney National Airport would benefit from the operation of Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue Company from the Collin County Hangar Owners Association as an Aeromedical Operator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby approves Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue Company's aeromedical operation at McKinney National Airport from the Collin County Hangars Association Hangar number 8.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign Dale Aviation/Medical Air Rescue Company's Letter of Approval to operate at McKinney National Airport.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 7th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

morning 1, 12% of the rail of	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC	

Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney